

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26933/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 20-03-2025 in CWP No. 19799/2023 29-04-2025 in CM No. 6097/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

M/S RIAR BUILDERS PVT LTD &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14758/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 130531/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS /ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 26939/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 130981/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 130979/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 15007-15008/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 132010/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19913/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 172079/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 08-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, AOR

Mr. Shrey Kapoor , AOR

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Munish Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gagneshwar Walia, Adv.

Mr. Ks Minhas, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Singla, Adv.

Dr. Lobhpreet Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. K S Kang, Adv.  
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR  
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Daem, Adv.  
Ms. Gunjan Kumari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. K S Kang, Adv.  
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR  
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Deam, Adv.  
Ms. Gunjan Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Rajive Bhalla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yash, Adv.  
Mr. Yajur Bhalla, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR  
Mr. Divyansh Misra, Adv.  
Ms. Gauri Bedi, Adv.  
Ms. Ragini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Charanpal Singh, Adv. (for intervenor)  
Dr. Gurjit Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Brajesh Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Counsel for the petitioner(s) is directed to file spare copies, as pointed out in the office report.
2. We have impressed upon learned Solicitor General of India to have instructions after revisiting certain provisions of the National Highways Act, 1956.
3. Post the matter on 03.11.2025.
4. Meanwhile, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR