

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).26933/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-03-2025 in CWP No.19799/2023 29-04-2025 in CM No. 6097/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

M/S RIAR BUILDERS PVT LTD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 130770/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 10268/2026 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No.10325/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION, IA No. 130768/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14758/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 130531/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 26939/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 130981/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 15007-15008/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 19913/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 38016-38017/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 277296/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 38019-38020/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 161678/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 295-298/2022 (XIV)

IA No. 2969/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

W.P.(C) No. 545/2026 (X)

Date : 18-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Dushyant Manocha, Adv.
Ms. Anannya Ghosh, AOR
Ms. Doel Bose, Adv.
Mr. Srijesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. K S Kang, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Daem, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Singla, Adv.
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

Mr. K. Shiva, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Ameyvikraman Thanvi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. K S Kang, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Dr. (maj) Raj Kishor Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Deam, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Qurratulain, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rajive Bhalla, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Anchita Nayyar, Adv.
Mr. Yash, Adv.
Mr. Yajur Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR
Mr. Charanpal Singh Bagri, Adv.
Dr. Gurjit Kaur Jassar, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1. Post the matters on 23.07.2026.**
- 2. Interim order to continue.**

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI DILEEP KUMAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR